1293463

CH \$40.00 12

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FUNDACAO SAO FRANCISCO XAVIER	09/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jackson Brandao Lopes	
Street Address:	Rua Jequitiba, 491-apart. 302	
City:	Ipatinga - MG	
State/Country:	BRAZIL	
Postal Code:	35160-306	

Name:	Luis Alberto Oliveira Dallan	
Street Address:	Rua Inhambu 917, apart. 191-Moema	
City:	Sao Paulo - SP	
State/Country:	BRAZIL	
Postal Code:	04520-013	

Name:	Fundacao Sao Francisco Xavier	
Street Address:	Ave. Engenheiro Kiyoshi Tsunawaki	
Internal Address:	s/n, bairro das Aguas	
City:	Ipatinga - MG	
State/Country:	BRAZIL	
Postal Code:	35160-168	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12934634

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)848-2981

PATENT REEL: 027008 FRAME: 0242

501679721

Phone: 7035843270

Email: kpredmore@rmsclaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Roberts Mlotkowski Safran & Cole P.C.

Address Line 1: 7918 Jones Branch Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15825

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Mlotkowski

Total Attachments: 2 source=DOC001#page1.tif source=DOC001#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027008 FRAME: 0243

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignee FUNDAÇÃO SÃO FRANCISCO XAVIER, of Av. Engenheiro Kiyoshi Tsunawaki, s/n, bairro das Aguas Ipatinga - MG, Cep: 35160-168, Brazil, hereby assigns to Jackson Brandão LOPES, of Rua Jequitibá, 491-apart. 302, Ipatinga – MG, Cep: 35160-306, Brazil, and Luis Alberto Oliveira DALLAN, of Rua Inhambu 917, apart. 191-Moema, São Paulo-SP, Cep: 04520-013, Brazil, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, a joint one hundred percent (100%) right, title and interest in and for the United States of America, in and to the patent application entitled:

COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR THE INHIBITION OF POSTOPERATIVE ADHESIONS SEVERITY

as described in the application for United States Letters Patent serial no. 12/934,634, filed on September 24, 2010, all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, said interest being the joint ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be jointly held and enjoyed by said FUNDAÇÃO SÃO FRANCISCO XAVIER, Jackson Brandão LOPES and Luis Alberto Oliveira DALLAN, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

We hereby agree to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper in the prosecution of the above-named application, or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, reviewed or reissue applications, or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said joint assignees.

1

U.S. Serial No. 12/934,634

We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent jointly to: FUNDAÇÃO SÃO FRANCISCO XAVIER, Jackson Brandão LOPES, and Luis Alberto Oliveira DALLAN.

Date: 13/09/2011

Assignee:

FUNDAÇÃO SÃO FRANCISCO XAVIER

Post Office Address: Av. Engenheiro Kiyoshi Tsunawaki, s/n, bairro das Aguas, Ipatinga - MG, Cep: 35160-168, Brazil

Authorized Representative for Assignee:

Eustranio Days Ramos
(Printed Name)

2